
 

 
 

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 
Date Monday 7 August 2023 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items which are open to the Public and Press 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

4. Application for the grant of a Premises Licence - 40 Winks Guest 
House, 40 South Street, Durham DH1 4QP  (Pages 3 - 54) 

5. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
28 July 2023 
 
 
To: The Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
 Councillors D Brown, T Duffy, C Hunt and M Wilson 
 
 
 

Contact:  Jo March Tel: 03000 269709 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



           

        

 Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 

7th August 2023 

 Application for the grant of a      

Premises Licence 

 Ordinary Decision  

 

Report of Alan Patrickson, Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods 
and Climate Change 

Councillor John Shuttleworth, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Rural 
Communities and Highways 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Elvet and Gilesgate 

Purpose of the Report 

1 The Sub-Committee is asked to consider and determine the application 
for the grant of a Premises Licence for 40 Winks Guest House, 40 
South Street, Durham, DH1 4QP.  A plan showing the location of the 
premises is attached at Appendix 2. 

Executive summary 

2 The application requests the granting of a new premises licence which 
was submitted to the Licensing Authority on 15th June 2023 by National 
Compliance Training on behalf of Mr Samuel Harper.  

3 The application requests the following activity: 

• Sale by retail of alcohol (on the premises) Monday to Sunday 
10:00 hrs – 18:00 hrs 

• Opening Hours from Monday to Sunday 10:00 hrs – 18:00 hrs 

4 During the consultation period, the Licensing Authority received one 
objection to the application from other persons, namely Ms Hume.   

5 Responses were received from Durham County Council’s 
Environmental Health, Planning, Public Health Departments and County 
Durham and Darlington Fire Safety Authority all confirming they had no 
comments to make regarding the application. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



6 Following mediation with Durham Constabulary and Durham 
Safeguarding Children Partnership, the applicant agreed to add several 
conditions to the application. 

Recommendation(s) 

7 The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application with a view to 
 promoting the licensing objectives. 

8 The Sub-Committee is recommended to give appropriate weight to: 

(a) The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing   
  objectives; 

(b) The representations (including supporting information) presented 
 by all parties; 

(c) The Durham County Council Statement of Licensing Policy.  The 
  relevant parts of the policy are attached at Appendix 7; 

(d) The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the 
  Licensing Act 2003 (as amended December 2022).  The relevant 
  parts of the guidance are attached at Appendix 8. 

Background 

9 Background information 

Applicant Mr Samuel Harper 

 
Type of Application: 
New Premises 
Licence 
 

 
Date received: 
15th June 2023 

 
Consultation ended: 
13th July 2023 

Details of the application 

10 An application for the grant of a new Premises Licence was received by 
the Licensing Authority on 15th June 2023.  A copy of the application is 
attached at Appendix 3. 

11 The application is deemed by the Licensing Authority to be correctly 
 served and advertised in accordance with the Licensing Act regulations. 

12 The applicant has proposed the conditions and steps that they intend to 
take in order to promote the four licensing objectives, which are outlined 
within the application’s operating schedule. 

 

 

Page 4



13 The activities requested are as follows: 

 
Requested Licensable Activities and times 
 

Sale by retail of Alcohol (On the Premises) 
 
Monday to Sunday  

10:00 hrs – 18:00 hrs 

 

Open to the public 
 
Monday to Sunday from  

10:00 hrs – 18:00 hrs 

 

The Representations 

14 During the consultation period, the Licensing Authority received one 
objection from other persons:   

• Ms Hume (other person) 

15 The Licensing Authority deemed the objection/representation as 
relevant, relating to the following licensing objective: 

 

• The Prevention Crime and Disorder 

• The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 
A copy of the objection/representation is attached at Appendix 4. 

16 Responses were received from the following Responsible Authorities 
confirming that they had no comments to make in relation to the 
application: 

• Durham County Council’s Environmental Health Department 

• Durham County Council’s Planning Department 

• Durham County Council’s Public Health Department 

• County Durham and Darlington Fire Safety Authority  
 
Copies of these responses are attached at Appendix 5. 

 

Page 5



17 During the consultation, the applicant mediated with Durham 
Constabulary and Durham Safeguarding Children Partnership, and 
several conditions were added to the application. These can be found at 
Appendix 6 

The Parties 

18 The Parties to the hearing will be: 

• Mr Harper (applicant) 

• National Compliance Training (applicant’s agent) 

• Ms Hume (other person) 

Options 

19 There are a number of options open to the Sub-Committee: 

(a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with 
  the operating schedule accompanying the application and the  
  mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003; 

(b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the 
operating schedule where the committee considers it appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives and the mandatory 
conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003; 

(c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates; 

(d) To refuse to specify a person on the licence as the Designated 
Premises Supervisor; 

(e) To reject the application. 

Main implications 

Legal Implications 

20 The Committee should be aware of a number of stated cases which 
 have appeared before the Administrative Court and are binding on the 
 Licensing Authority. 

 See Appendix 1. 

Consultation 

21 The premises licence application was subject to a 28-day consultation. 

See Appendix 1 

Page 6



Conclusion 

22 The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application for the grant 
of a premises licence in light of the representation received. 

Background papers 

• Durham County Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

• Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (as 
amended December 2022) 

Other useful documents 

• None 

 

Contact: 

 

Valerie Evans 

 

Tel:  03000 265104 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7



Appendix 1:  Implications 

Legal Implications 

The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case 
No: CO/5533/2006) at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division 
Administrative Court on 6 May 2008, [2008] EWHC 838 (Admin), 2008 WL 
1968943, Before the Honourable Mrs Justice Black. 

In this case it was summed up that:  

A licensing authority must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. Licensing authorities may depart from it if they have 
reason to do so but will need to give full reasons for their actions. 

Furthermore the Thwaites case established that only conditions should be 
attached to a licence with a view to promoting the Licensing objectives and 
that ‘real evidence’ must be presented to support the reason for imposing 
these conditions. 

This judgement is further supported in the case of The Queen on the 
Application of Bristol Council v Bristol Magis
[...]
ic nuisance licensing 
objective and would confirm I have no objection to raise in relation to the granting of the above 
Premise Licence. 
 
Kind Regards, 
 
Kelly Gilmore-Craze 
Senior Environmental Health Officer 
Community Protection Service 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change 
Durham County Council 
Annand House 
Meadowfield 
Durham  
DH7 8RS 

 
Web: www.durham.gov.uk 
Follow us on Twitter @durhamcouncil 
Like us at facebook.com/durhamcouncil 
 
 

Page 32



Regeneration, Economy and Growth
Durham County Council, Planning Development (East North), County Hall, Durham, DH1 5UL 

www.durham.gov.uk

Helen Johnson

6th July 2023

Dear Helen Johnson

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended)

Proposed Application for a New Premises Licence
At Forty Winks Guest House 40 South Street Durham DH1 4QP 
For Helen Johnson

A consultation has been forwarded on to the Local Planning Authority regarding the 
Application for a New Premises Licence.

It is considered that there are no planning implications as there is no restrictive conditions 
on the sale of alcohol. Therefore, there are no concerns from a planning point of view. 

Yours sincerely

Assistant Planning Officer

 

Contact:
Direct Tel:

email:
Your ref:
Our ref: CON28/23/01566

Page 33



From: Public Health
Sent: 15 June 2023 11:37
To: Helen Johnson - Licensing Team Leader (N'hoods)
Cc: Valerie Evans; AHS Licensing
Subject:  New Premises Application - 40 Winks, 40 South Street, Durham, DH1 4QP

Dear Colleagues,  
  
I represent the County Durham Public Health which is a responsible authority under the licensing act. I have received a 
copy of the application for a premises licence at 40 Winks, 40 South Street, Durham, DH1 4QP 
  
Public Health believes the applicant approaches this application as a responsible licensee and we will be writing to 
them to consider implementing the following actions:  
 
On-license   

 Ensuring free (tap) water is available and the offer is visible to customers. There is a 
[...]
l authority  
> and provided within 48 hours of a request being made. 
> 
> Should you agree I will arrange to have this amended with Durham  
> County Council. 
> 
> Regards 
> 
>  
> 
> PCSO 6627 Hyde 
> 
> Licensing Officer 
> 
> Licensed Economy Team 
> 
> Annand House 
> 
> Meadowfield 
> 

Page 39



From: Helen Johnson - Licensing Team Leader (N'hoods)
Sent: 29 June 2023 17:08
To: Valerie Evans
Cc: Karen Robson; Yvonne Raine
Subject:  Application for the grant of a premises licence - 40 Winks, 40 

South Street, Durham  

Hi Valerie 
 
See attached which the applicant has agreed to. 
 
Thanks  
 
Helen Johnson 
Licensing Team Leader  
Community Protection Service 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change  
 

For general enquiries email licensing@durham.gov.uk  
 
Web:     www.durham.gov.uk  
Follow us on Twitter @durhamcouncil 
Like us on facebook.com/durhamcouncil 
 

From: Premises Licensing Team   
Sent: 29 June 2023 08:53 
To: Helen Johnson - Licensing Team Leader (N'hoods)  
Subject:  Application for the grant of a premises licence - 40 Winks, 40 South Street, Durham  

Dear Helen,  
 
I can confirm that my client is happy for to make these amendments.  
 
If you have any further queries, please let me know.  
 
Kindest regards, 
Licensing Team 

 

  

Page 40



From: Helen Johnson - Licensing Team Leader (N'hoods)   
Sent: Tuesday, June 27, 2023 3:02 PM 
To: Premises Licensing Team  
Subject: Application for the grant of a premises licence - 40 Winks, 40 South Street, Durham  

Dear Zoe  
 
As you aware the above premises licence application is currently out to consultation. I have 
received the attached response from one of the responsible authorities, namely, the Durham 
Safeguarding Children Partnership who would like to see a couple of steps added to the operating 
schedule of the application for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  
 
Can you please consider and let me know if you are in agreement to amend the application to 
include them? 
 
Kind regards  
 
Helen Johnson 
Licensing Team Leader  
Community Protection Service 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change  
 

Page 41



 
 

 
www.durham-scp.org.uk 

County Hall 
Durham 

DH1 5UJ 

 

 
 
15th June 2023 
 
Mr Samuel Harper, 
40 Winks,  
40 South Street,  
Durham,  
DH1 4QP 
 
 
Dear Mr Harper, 
 
Re:  Application for a New Premises Licence – 40 Winks 
 
I represent the Durham Safeguarding Children Partnership (DSCP) which is a responsible authority under the 
Licensing Act.   I have received a copy of your application for a premises licence for 40 Winks. 
 
I welcome your proposal for verification of age.  
 
Having considered the steps you have recorded to promote the licensing objectives, in particular the protection of 
children, I consider that the steps require more clarity or there are some matters which I consider are absent.  
 
The steps I consider should be included are identified in the proposed wording below: 
 

• Maintain a refusals register – where a sale of alcohol is refused if a person appears intoxicated or 

appears to be under 18, a refusal register / log to be updated. The register to be made available to the 

police on request. 

• Training of staff – all staff responsible for selling age restricted goods to be trained to implement the age 

verification policy. Staff training to include the risk from proxy sales. Training records for staff to be 

maintained and refresher training to be provided annually.  The purpose of this letter is for you to 

consider these suggestions. 

 
Next Steps – You need to consider the representations I have made.  If you are happy for the recommendations 
to be included in your application please confirm this by replying to the Licensing Section 

 
  

Page 42



 
The Durham Safeguarding Children Partnership are concerned about the availability of alcohol to children and 
encourage licensees to work with us in introducing steps, like those above in an attempt to safeguard children. I 
consid
[...]
 
holder is present in the licensed area of the premises: 

 

• Between 22:00 hours and closing time, when the premises is one that regularly 
opens after midnight for both regulated entertainment and the sale or supply 
of alcohol for consumption on the premises 
 

• At all times when the premises are a “vertical drinking establishment” where 
little or no seating is provided 
 

• At times where there is a substantial increase in customers i.e. for televised 
major sporting events etc. 
 

Maximum occupancy: When its discretion is invoked, the council will only impose a 
maximum number of people that can attend premises or an event where there is a 
clear and justifiable need in respect of that premises or event. Any such decision will 
be based on the nature and style of the operation. 
 
The council will consider information provided by the applicant and any other body 
(the Council’s Building Control Section, Environmental Health Section and the 
Durham and Darlington Fire and Rescue Service) before setting a maximum number. 
Applicants will be expected to detail the arrangements that would be put in place e.g. 
provision of door staff to ensure that the permitted number of people attending the 
premises or event will not be exceeded. 
  
Security: Whenever security operatives/door supervisors are employed at licensed 
premises to carry out security functions they must be licensed by the Security Industry 
Authority (SIA). If a licensee directly employs security operatives, they will need to be 
licensed by the SIA as a supervisor/manager. The numbers of licensed door 
supervisors, both male and female, required at any premises will be dependent upon 
the nature of the activities licensed and the characteristics and capacity of the 
establishment as well as the hours of trading. 
 
Toughened/Safety Glass: Licensed venues that provide the sale or supply of alcohol 
for consumption on the premises should consider the introduction of 
toughened/safety glass.  Th
[...]
ample 
(this list is not exhaustive): 
 

• Assessment of likely noise levels in the premises 

• Assessment of likely noise levels if outdoor drinking is allowed 
• The sound insulation the building would provide (e.g. double glazing, 

double doors / lobbies to entrances, windows used for ventilation) 
• The distance and direction to the nearest noise sensitive premises. 
• Likely noise sources outside of the premises (e.g. emptying bottle bins, 

taxis, unruly customers leaving the premises) 
• Dispersal of patrons – where necessary the council will expect a dispersal 

policy for patrons at the end of the evening. The policy will specify such issues 
as alterations to the style and volume of music played, public address 
announcements and use of appropriate signage at exits 

• Ways to limit noise / disorder from patrons leaving the premises 
 
The extent to which the above matters will need to be addressed will be dependent 
on the nature of the area where the premises are situated, the type of premises 
concerned, the licensable activities to be provided, operational procedures and the 
needs of the local community. 
 
Applicants are advised to seek advice from Durham County Council’s 
Environmental Health team and incorporate any recommendations in their operating 
schedule before submitting their applications. 

Page 48



 
Takeaways and fast-food outlets - The council expects takeaways and late-
night refreshment premises to take reasonable steps in clearing litter from outside 
their premises and along the pavement in either direction as necessary, whilst 
the premises are open and at the end of the working day. These premises should 
maintain clean, dirt or grease free frontages. Such premises should also display 
notices advising customers of the location of bins and patrons should be 
encouraged to use the bins made available. 
 
Important note: The council considers that it will be inappropriate to grant 
a premises licence permitting the sale of alco
[...]
ered appropriate to prevent crime and disorder may 
itself give rise to light pollution for some neighbours. Applicants, licensing authorities 
and responsible authorities will need to balance these issues. 

2.21 Beyond the immediate area surrounding the premises, these are matters for the 
personal responsibility of individuals under the law. An individual who engages in anti-
social behaviour is accountable in their own right. However, it would be perfectly 
reasonable for a licensing authority to impose a condition, following relevant 
representations, that requires the licence holder or club to place signs at the exits from 
the building encouraging patrons to be quiet until they leave the area, or that, if they 
wish to smoke, to do so at designated places on the premises instead of outside, and to 
respect the rights of people living nearby to a peaceful night. 

Page 54


	Agenda
	4 Application for the grant of a Premises Licence - 40 Winks Guest House, 40 South Street, Durham DH1 4QP
	2. The licensing objectives
	Crime and disorder
	Public safety





Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Special Meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held in Committee 
Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Monday 7 August 2023 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor D Brown (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors T Duffy, C Hunt and M Wilson 
 
Also Present: 

H Johnson – Licensing Team Leader 

V Evans – Licensing Officer 
C Hazell – Durham County Council Solicitor 
Mr Harper – Applicant 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Application for the grant of a Premises Licence - 40 Winks Guest 
House, 40 South Street, Durham DH1 4QP  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made.  
The Council’s Solicitor outlined the procedure for the hearing.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change regarding an application for the grant 
of a Premises Licence for 40 Winks Guest House, 40 South Street, Durham, 
DH1 4QP (for copy of report, see file of minutes). 
 
The Licensing Team Leader informed the Committee that the applicant had 
applied for a Premises Licence for the sale of alcohol to guests.  During the 
consultation period, the Licensing Authority received one objection from Ms 



Hume. Responses had been received from Durham County Council’s 
Environmental Health, County Durham and Darlington Fire and Rescue 
Service, Planning and Public Health Departments that confirmed that they 
had no comments to make regarding the application. 
 
Following mediation with Durham Safeguarding Children Partnership and 
Durham Constabulary the applicant agreed to include additional conditions to 
the application.  
 
All parties were given the opportunity to ask questions of the Licensing Team 
Leader. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader read out the objection to the application on 
behalf of Ms Hume and this was noted by the Committee.    
 
Mr Harper addressed the Sub-Committee and explained that the premises 
had been a guest house for three to four years and it was for residents only. 
It was not open to the public and the premises doors were kept locked. 
However sometimes nearby residents did pop in for a coffee and a chat. He 
confirmed the intention for the premises licence was only to serve wine to 
guests on a Friday and Saturday and not for the Guest House to operate as 
a fully licensed bar serving cocktails.  At present if guests wanted alcohol 
they would need to purchase this from the local shops and consume in their 
room.  
 
Mr Harper understood the objection that no one wished to live next to a bar 
but he described his clientele as high profile who wished for privacy and 
discretion during their stay.  There was no parking outside the guest house 
with guests either dropping their luggage off and parking elsewhere or 
travelled by train and uber to the premises. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader had the opportunity to ask questions.  Councillor 
D Brown asked how long the Guest House had operated as a business.  Mr 
Harper responded that he had operated as a business for approximately two 
and a half years.   
 
Mr Harper replied to Councillor D Brown’s query that the maximum number of 
guests was eighteen.  Councillor D Brown also asked how long guests 
generally stayed.  Mr Harper stated that some guests stayed one to two 
nights and others stayed between three to ten nights.  All guests were 
encouraged to explore the area.  
 
Councillor D Brown reiterated that if guests wanted alcohol they had to go to 
a nearby shop or brought their own.  Mr Harper confirmed this and 
mentioned that the guest house did operate an honesty bar where guests 
helped themselves to alcohol with no charge to appease their requests for 



wine on an evening. He was unsure what the previous owner had done but 
he had inherited two £10,000 wine fridges with the premises.  
 
Councillor D Brown requested what the applicant’s attitude was towards 
students walking past the guest house.  Mr Harper indicated that students did 
walk past the guest house but caused no trouble. He did not foresee 
students using the facilities as they would not be attracted to the premises, 
the prices would be too high and he thought they would only be present if 
accompanied by their parents for breakfast who would be paying guests.  He 
stated that the street was cleaned outside the guest house every day to 
ensure there was no litter and was in keeping with the tidy nature of the area. 
 
Councillor D Brown queried if mediating with the Police had caused any 
difficulties.  Mr Harper replied that most of the conditions listed by the Police 
were already in place. 
 
The Solicitor was given the opportunity to ask questions of the applicant. All 
parties had the opportunity to sum up.  Mr Harper felt that the premises 
licence if granted would discourage guests from drinking in excess as there 
would not be the need to purchase alcohol elsewhere.  He also thought the 
objector had the wrong assumption of the type of guest who stayed at the 
property as in his opinion the guests were nice, very discreet and did not 
cause any disturbances.  
 
At 9.50 am The Committee consisting of Councillor D Brown, Councillor C 
Hunt and Councillor T Duffy Resolved to retire to deliberate the application 
in private.  After re-convening at 9.57 am the Chair delivered the Sub-
Committees decision.   
 
In reaching their decision the Sub-Committee considered the report of the 
Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change, written 
representation from Ms Hume, verbal and written representations from the 
Applicant and responses from the responsible authorities listed in the report. 
Members also considered the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy and 
Section 182 Guidance issued by the Secretary of State.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application for the Premises Licence be granted subject to 
conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule accompanying the 
application and the mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003 
and the mediated conditions. 
 
 


